As a result of the Company’s transition to IFRS, deferred credits previously recognized as a liability and a

reduction in income tax expense have been recorded as an increase in equity as a result of applying IAS 12

Income Taxes. As a result of a business combination completed in 2009, the fair value of the assets purchased

exceeded the purchase price resulting in negative goodwill. Under IFRSs, this negative goodwill would have

been brought directly into income and therefore, the balance outstanding at December 31, 2009 has been

recorded as a transitional adjustment at January 1, 2010.

12MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

In addition, for the four quarterly periods ending in 2010, income tax expense will be recognized for a much

higher amount due to the inability to offset the expense with deferred credits. The differences in the 2010

previously reported income taxes under Canadian GAAP and income taxes reported under IFRSs are

as follows:

In $ thousands
Previously
Reported

Reversal of

deferred credit

Movement of
income tax

between periods

Total Income
Tax Recovery

(Expense)

Quarter ending:

March 31, 2010 $ - $ - $ 236 $ 236

June 30, 2010  (182)  (2,074)  288  (1,968)

September 30, 2010  (175)  (1,989)  (1,910)  (4,074)

December 31, 2010  (217)  (2,457)  1,386  (1,288)

 $ (574) $ (6,520) $ - $ (7,094)

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD AND
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

The Company has a foreign subsidiary, Agriturf which upon consolidation, results in unrealized gains (losses)

on translation of financial statements of a self-sustaining foreign operation. As a result, $38 thousand has been

recorded as other comprehensive income for the three month period ended March 31, 2011 ($nil for the three

month period ended March 31, 2010 as Agriturf was purchased in the third quarter of 2010). This translation

adjustment is the only difference between the loss for the period and total comprehensive loss for the period

[…]

consolidated statement of financial position for the periods ended December 31, 2010 and the opening

IFRS consolidated statement of financial position at January 1, 2011, the Company’s date of transition to

IFRSs.

The Company’s accounting policies under IFRS differ from those previously followed under Canadian

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“Canadian GAAP”). The resulting adjustments arising from

events and transactions on January 1, 2010 (the “transition date”), to IFRS are recognized directly into

opening retained earnings at that date. As a result of applying IFRS 1, the following tables outline the

effect of adjusted amounts previously reported.

71NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY REPORTED
UNDER CANADIAN GAAP TO EQUITY
REPORTED UNDER IFRS ON TRANSITION DATE
(as at January 1, 2010)

Assets Notes

Canadian
GAAP

January 1,
2010

Transitional

Adjustments

IFRS
January 1,

2010

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,453 $ - $ 13,453

Deposit for business
acquisition

  6,810  -  6,810

Trade and other accounts
receivable

1  13,399  1,340  14,739

Advances to related party   2,111  -  2,111

Future income tax asset 2  7,986  (7,986)  -

Inventories   89,150  -  89,150

Prepaid expenses and
deposits

1  1,340  (1,340)  -

Total current assets   134,249  (7,986)  126,263

Non-current assets

Investments in associates, at
equity

 $ 1,887 $ - $ 1,887

Other long-term assets   1,420  -  1,420

Deposits with manufacturers   1,649  -  1,649

Other intangible assets   11,021  -  11,021

Equipment   10,338  -  10,338

Goodwill   3,200  -  3,200

Deferred tax asset 2  62,082  7,986  70,068

Total non-current assets   91,597  7,986  99,583

Total assets  $ 225,846 $ - $ 225,846

72NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY REPORTED
UNDER CANADIAN GAAP TO EQUITY
REPORTED UNDER IFRS ON TRANSITION DATE
(as at January 1, 2010)

Liabilities and Equity Notes
Canadian

GAAP January 1,
2010

Transitional
Adjustments

IFRS January 1,

2010

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

 $ 9,981 $ - $ 9,981

Customer deposits   2,689 -  2,689

Floor plan payables   40,426 -  40,426

Dividends payable   2,545 -  2,545

Current portion of deferred credit 3  7,148 (7,148)  -

Current portion of term debt   4,004 -  4,004

Current portion of notes payable   367 -  367

Total current liabilities   67,160 (7,148)  60,012

Non-current liabilities

Term debt   1,839 -  1,839

Notes payable   492 -  492

Deferred credit 3  57,261 (57,261)  -

Total non-current liabilities   59,592 (57,261)  2,331

Total liabilities   126,752 (64,409)  62,343

Equity

Share capital 4  65,766 (166)  65,600

Share purchase loans 4  (166) 166  -

Deferred share plan 6  1,814 68  1,882

Contributed surplus 5  2,882 (2,882)  -

Other reserves 5  - 2,882  2,882

Retained earnings 3, 6  28,798 64,341  93,139

Total equity   99,094 64,409  163,503

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 225,846 $ - $ 225,846

Notes to reconciliation of equity reported under Canadian GAAP to equity reported under IFRS
on transition date (as at January 1, 2010).

1. Prepaid expenses and deposits were reclassified in order to be disclosed as part of trade and other

accounts receivables.

2. Future income tax asset was reclassified to be disclosed as part of the deferred tax asset which is

disclosed as a non-current asset.

3. Balances relating to deferred credits, which relates to the acquisition of tax losses, were written off in

[…]

forward losses is not permitted under the IFRS.

4. The share purchase loans account was reclassified to shareholders’ capital in order to adhere to the

requirements of IFRS which requires the account to be presented on a net basis on the face of the

balance sheet. The breakdown of the account will be disclosed in the shareholders’ equity note.

5. Contributed surplus is not a ‘term’ used under the IFRS. This account balance was renamed to ‘other

reserves’ in order to conform to the requirements of IFRS.

6. The matching component of the deferred share plan was being amortized into income on a straight-

line basis over the vesting period whereas under IFRS, the matching component is being amortized

into income over the term of each grant’s vesting period.

73NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY REPORTED
UNDER CANADIAN GAAP TO EQUITY
REPORTED UNDER IFRS
for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Assets
Not
es

Canadian
GAAP

December 31,
2010

Transitional

Adjustments

IFRS December
31, 2010

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 19,605 $ - $ 19,605

Trade and other accounts
receivable

1  21,292  2,047  23,339

Advances to related party   2,728  -  2,728

Future income tax asset 2  6,418  (6,418)  -

Inventories   97,824  -  97,824

Prepaid expenses and deposits 1  2,047  (2,047)  -

Total current assets   149,914  (6,418)  143,496

Non-current assets

Investments in associates, at
equity

  4,707  -  4,707

Other long-term assets   168  -  168

Deposits with manufacturers   1,715  -  1,715

Other intangible assets   22,352  -  22,352

Equipment   22,018  -  22,018

Goodwill   5,154  -  5,154

Deferred tax asset 2  54,732  6,418  61,150

Total non-current assets   110,846  6,418  117,264

Total assets  $ 260,760 $ - $ 260,760

74NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY REPORTED
UNDER CANADIAN GAAP TO EQUITY
REPORTED UNDER IFRS
for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Liabilities and Equity Notes
Canadian GAAP

December 31,
2010

Transitional

Adjustments

IFRS December
31, 2010

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

 $ 19,820 $ - $ 19,820

Customer deposits   2,148  -  2,148

Floor plan payables   44,203  -  44,203

Dividends payable   2,634  -  2,634

Current portion of deferred credit 3  5,898  (5,898)  -

Current portion of term debt   3,993  -  3,993

Current portion of notes payable   2,683  -  2,683

Total current liabilities   81,379  (5,898)  75,481

Non-current liabilities

Term debt   6,438  -  6,438

Notes payable   5,254  -  5,254

Deferred credit 3  51,991  (51,991)  -

Total non-current liabilities   63,683  (51,991)  11,692

Total liabilities   145,062  (57,889)  87,173

Equity

Share capital 4  71,711  (70)  71,641

Share purchase loans 4  (70)  70  -

Deferred share plan 6  2,658  165  2,823

Contributed surplus 5  2,927  (2,927)  -

Other reserves 5  -  2,927  2,927

Accumulated other
comprehensive income

  157  -  157

Retained earnings 3, 6  36,478  57,724  94,202

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company

  113,861  57,889  171,750

Non-controlling interest 7  1,837  -  1,837

Total equity   115,698  57,889  173,587

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 260,760 $ - $ 260,760

Notes to reconciliation of equity reported under Canadian GAAP to equity reported under IFRS
for the year ended December 31, 2010.

1. Prepaid expenses and deposits were reclassified in order to be disclosed as part of trade and other
accounts receivables.

2. Future income tax asset was reclassified to be disclosed as part of the deferred tax asset which is
disclosed as a non-current asset.

3. Balances relating to deferred credits, which relates to the acquisition of tax losses, were written off in
opening retained earnings, as the recognition of deferred credits in relation to acquired carry-
forward losses  is not permitted under the IFRS.

4. The share purchase loans account was reclassified to shareholders’ capital in order to adhere to the
requirements of IFRS which requires the account to be presented on a net basis on the face of the
balance sheet. The breakdown of the account will be disclosed in the shareholders’ equity note.

5. Contributed surplus is not a ‘term’ used under the IFRS. This account balance was renamed to ‘other
reserves’ in order to conform to the requirements of IFRS.

6. The matching component of the deferred share plan was being amortized into income on a straight-
line basis over the vesting period whereas under IFRS, the matching component is being amortized
into income over the term of each grant’s vesting period.

7. Non-controlling interest has been reclassified in order to be disclosed as part of total equity.

75NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

RECONCILIATION OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME REPORTED UNDER CANADIAN GAAP
TO COMPREHENSIVE INCOME REPORTED
UNDER IFRS
for the year ended December 31, 2010

 Notes

Canadian GAAP
December 31,

2010

Transitional
Adjustments

FRS December

31, 2010

Revenue

Equipment sales  $ 355,557 $ - $ 355,557

Parts   63,017  -  63,017

Service   40,572  -  40,572

Rentals   9,985  -  9,985

   469,131  -  469,131

Cost of sales   380,402  -  380,402

Gross profit   88,729  -  88,729

Other income 1  -  385  385

Selling, general and
administrative

2, 3  (66,829)  (5,045)  (71,874)

Interest 4  (1,708)  1,708  -

Depreciation and amortization 2  (4,948)  4,948  -

Results from operating activities   15,244  1,996  17,240

Foreign exchange loss 1  (8)  8  -

Gain on disposal of assets 1  393  (393)  -

Finance income   1,371  -  1,371

Finance costs 4  -  (1,708)  (1,708)

Net finance costs   1,756  (2,093)  (337)

Share of profit of equity
accounted investees (net of
income tax)

  1,704  -  1,704

Profit before income taxes   18,704  (97)  18,607

Income tax expense 3, 5  (574)  (6,520)  (7,094)

Profit before non-controlling
interest

  18,130  (6,617)  11,513

Loss attributed to non-controlling
interest

6  71  (71)  -

Profit for the year   18,201  (6,688)  11,513

Other comprehensive income   156  -  156

Total comprehensive income for
the year

 $ 18,357 $ (6,688) $ 11,669

76NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

Notes to reconciliation of comprehensive income reported under Canadian GAAP to comprehensive income
reported under IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2010.

1. Gain on disposal of assets and foreign exchange losses were previously classified as other income

(expense) after the results from operating activities whereas under IFRSs, these amounts have been

reclassified to other income as a component of the results from operating activities.

2. The Company previously classified its depreciation and amortization expense related to its selling,

[…]

for the period whereas under previous Canadian GAAP, non-controlling interest in the consolidated

profit was presented as an income in arriving at profit for the period.

Material adjustments to the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the three

month period ended March 31, 2010

Consistent with the Companies accounting policy choice under IAS7, Statement of Cash Flows, interest paid

has been moved into the body of the Statement of Cash Flows and included in net cash from (used in)

operating activities, whereas they were previously disclosed as supplementary information. There are no other

material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRSs and the statement of cash

flows presented under previous Canadian GAAP.

77NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY REPORTED
UNDER CANADIAN GAAP TO EQUITY
REPORTED UNDER IFRS
for the Period Ended March 31, 2010

Assets Notes
Canadian

GAAP March
31, 2010

Transitional

Adjustments

IFRS March
31, 2010

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,456 $ - $ 7,456

Trade and other accounts
receivable

1 19,169  1,948  21,117

Advances to related party  2,410  -  2,410

Income taxes receivable  174  (174)  -

Future income tax asset 2 7,986  (7,986)  -

Inventories  100,998  -  100,998

Prepaid expenses and deposits 1 1,774  (1,774)  -

Total current assets  139,967  (7,986)  131,981

Non-current assets

Investments in associates, at
equity

 4,514  -  4,514

Other long-term assets  2,084  -  2,084

Deposits with manufacturers  1,227  -  1,227

Other intangible assets  24,541  -  24,541

Equipment  15,881  -  15,881

Goodwill  3,866  -  3,866

Deferred tax asset 2 60,258  8,222  68,480

Total non-current assets  112,371  8,222  120,593

Total assets  $ 252,338 $ 236 $ 252,574

78NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY REPORTED
UNDER CANADIAN GAAP TO EQUITY
REPORTED UNDER IFRS
for the Period Ended March 31, 2010

Liabilities and Equity Notes
Canadian GAAP

March 31, 2010

Transitional
Adjustments

IFRS

March 31,
2010

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

$ 10,934 $ - $ 10,934

Customer deposits  4,143  -  4,143

Floor plan payables  50,199  -  50,199

Dividends payable  2,626  -  2,626

Current portion of deferred credit 3  7,148  (7,148)  -

Current portion of term debt  4,626  -  4,626

Current portion of notes payable  2,531  -  2,531

Total current liabilities  82,207  (7,148)  75,059

Non-current liabilities

Term debt  3,641  -  3,641

Notes payable  7,837  -  7,837

Deferred credit 3  57,260  (57,260)  -

Total non-current liabilities  68,738  (57,260)  11,478

Total liabilities  150,945  (64,408)  86,537

Equity

Share capital 4  71,266  (138  71,128

Share purchase loans 4  (138)  138  -

Deferred share plan 6  2,015  89  2,104

Contributed surplus 5  2,886  (2,886  -

Other reserves 5  -  2,886  2,886

Retained earnings 3, 6  25,364  64,555  89,919

Total equity   101,393  64,408  166,037

Total liabilities and shareholder’ equity $ 252,338 $ - $ 252,574

Notes to reconciliation of equity reported under Canadian GAAP to equity reported under IFRS for the

period ended March 31, 2010.

1. Prepaid expenses and deposits were reclassified in order to be disclosed as part of trade and other

accounts receivables.

2. Future income tax asset was reclassified to be disclosed as part of the deferred tax asset which is

disclosed as a non-current asset.

3. Balances relating to deferred credits, which relates to the acquisition of tax losses, were written off in

[…]

requirements of IFRS which requires the account to be presented on a net basis on the face of the

balance sheet. The breakdown of the account will be disclosed in the shareholders’ equity note.

5. Contributed surplus is not a ‘term’ used under the IFRS. This account balance was renamed to ‘other

reserves’ in order to conform to the requirements of IFRS.

6. The matching component of the deferred share plan was being amortized into income on a straight-

line basis over the vesting period whereas under IFRS, the matching component is being amortized

into income over the term of each vesting period.

79NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

RECONCILIATION OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME REPORTED UNDER CANADIAN GAAP
TO COMPREHENSIVE INCOME REPORTED
under IFRS for the three month period ended March 31, 2010

 Notes
Canadian GAAP

March 31, 2010

Transitional
Adjustments

IFRS

March 31,
2010

Revenue

Equipment sales $ 46,094 $ - $ 46,094

Parts  11,513  -  11,513

Service  7,887  -  7,887

Rentals  1,707  -  1,707

  67,201  -  67,201

Cost of sales  51,929  -  51,929

Gross profit  15,272  -  15,272

Other income 1  -  257  257

Selling, general and administrative 2, 3  (14,920)  (1,118)  (16,038)

Interest 4  (339)  339  -

Depreciation and amortization 2  (1,096)  1,096  -

Results from operating activities  (1.083)  319  (509)

Foreign exchange loss 1  (45)  45  -

Gain on disposal of assets 1  47  (47)  -

Finance income 1  239  29  29

Finance costs 4  -  (384)  (384)

Net finance costs  241  (341)  (355)

Share of profit of equity accounted
investees (net of income tax)

 15  -  15

Profit before income taxes  (827)  (22)  (849)

Income tax recovery 3, 5  -  236  236

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period  (827)  214  (613)

Notes to reconciliation of comprehensive income reported under Canadian GAAP to comprehensive income

reported under IFRS for the three month period ended March 31, 2010

1. Gain on disposal of assets, foreign exchange losses and interest income were previously classified as

other income (expense) after the results from operating activities whereas under IFRSs, these

amounts have been reclassified to other income as a component of the results from operating

activities.

2. The Company previously classified its depreciation and amortization expense related to its selling,